
 

KARNATAKA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY SIXTH SESSION 

THE KARNATAKA APPROPRIATION (No. 3) BILL, 2025 

(L.A. Bill No. 60 of 2025) 

(As passed by the Karnataka Legislative Assembly) 

A Bill to authorize payment and appropriation of certain further sums 

from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Karnataka for the 

Services of the Financial year 2025-26. 

Whereas it is expedient to authorize payment and appropriation of 

certain further sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for 

the services of the Financial year 2025-26. 

Be it enacted by the Karnataka State Legislature in the SEVENTY 

SIXTH year of the Republic of India as follows:- 

1. Short Title: This Act may be called the Karnataka Appropriation 

(No. 3) Act, 2025. 

2. Issue of Rupees 335256.66 Lakhs out of the Consolidated Fund of 

the State of Karnataka for the Financial year 2025-26: From and out of the 

Consolidated Fund of the State of Karnataka, there may be paid and applied 

sums not exceeding those specified in column 5 of the Schedule amounting 

in the aggregate to the sum of Rupees Three Thousand Three Hundred and 

Fifty two crores Fifty Six Lakhs Sixty Six thousand towards defraying the 

several charges which will come in the course of payment during the 

Financial Year 2025-26 in respect of the services specified in column 2 of 

the schedule. 

3. Appropriation:- The sums authorized to be paid and applied from 

and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State by this Act shall be 

appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in 

relation to the said year. 
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SCHEDULE 

(See Sections 2 and 3) 

(`. in lakhs) 

 Sums not exceeding  

Demand 
No. 

Service & Purpose voted by the 
Legislative 
Assembly 

Charged on 
the consoli- 
dated Fund 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 

01 

 

02 

 

03 

 

04 

 

05 

 

07 

 

 

08 

 

09 

 

10 

 

11 

 

13 
 

 
14 

 

15 

 

 

Agriculture and Horticulture               Revenue 

 

Animal Husbandry and Fisheries        Revenue 

Capital 

Finance                                            Revenue 

Capital 

Department of Personnel and             Revenue  

Administrative Reforms                       Capital  

Home and Transport                          Revenue 

Capital 

Rural Development and                      Revenue 

Panchayath  Raj                                   Capital 

Forest, Ecology and Environment        Revenue 

 

Co‐operation                                      Capital 

 

Social Welfare                                    Revenue 

 

Women and Child Development          Revenue 

 

Food and Civil Supplies                      Revenue 

 

Revenue                                            Revenue 

 

Information Technology                        Capital 

 

       7,738.50 

 

       2,609.30 

         100.00 

     1,50,230.00 

         320.00 

         537.90 

           9.95 

        1,391.67 

       5,886.67 

           1.00 

         509.00 

         456.11 

 

         200.00 

 

           9.00 

 

         338.96 

 

          40.72 

 

      62,146.09 

  

        415.00 

         ... 

      

    ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

         ... 

      

    ... 

      

    ... 

      

    ... 

      

    ... 

      

    ... 

      

    ... 

7,738.50 

 

2,609.30 

100.00 

1,50,230.00 

320.00 

537.90 

9.95 

1,391.67 

5,886.67 

1.00 

509.00 

456.11 

 

200.00 

 

9.00 

 

338.96 

 

40.72 

 

62,146.09 

 

415.00 
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SCHEDULE 
(See Sections 2 and 3) 

(`. in lakhs) 
 Sums not exceeding  

Demand 

No. 

Service & Purpose voted by the 
Legislative 
Assembly 

Charged on 
the consoli- 
dated Fund 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 

17 

 

18 

 

19 

 

22 

 

23 

 

26 

 

27 

 

28 

 

29 

 

Education                                        Revenue 

 

Commerce and Industries                Capital 

 

Urban Development and                  Revenue 

Housing                                            Capital 

Health and Family Welfare               Revenue 

  

Labour & Skill Development            Revenue 

  

Planning, Statistics, Science and      Capital 

Technology 

Law                                                 Revenue 

 

Parliamentary Affairs and                Revenue 

Legislation                                        Capital 

Debt Servicing                                 Revenue 

15,691.12 

      

   2,000.00 

       

    448.35 

69,441.01 

          343.00 

      

  12,639.28 

 

100.00 

 

230.00 

         

1,303.00 

  61.00 

         ... 

         ... 

      

    ... 

      

    ... 

         ... 

         ... 

      

    ... 

      

    ... 

 

          39.00 

 

21.00 

   ... 

0.03 

15,691.12 

 

2,000.00 

 

448.35 

69,441.01 

343.00 

 

12,639.28 

 

100.00 

 

269.00 

 

1,324.00 

61.00 

0.03 

 Revenue 256,154.00 60.03 256,214.03 

                Total                                    Capital 79,042.63 0.00 79,042.63 

 Grand Total 335,196.63 60.03 335,256.66 

 

I hereby certify that this Bill is a Money Bill within the meaning of 

Article 199 of the Constitution of India. 

 

 SPEAKER

 Karnataka Legislative Assembly 
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STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS 

(As appended to at the time of introduction) 

 

This Bill is introduced in pursuance of the provisions of  

Article 205 (1) (a) of the Constitution of India to provide for the 

appropriation out of the Consolidated Fund of the State towards defraying 

the several charges which will come in course of payment during the part of 

the Financial  Year 2025-26.  

 

 

 Siddaramaiah 

 Chief Minister and 
 Minister for Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 K.R. Mahalakshmi 
 Secretary 
 Karnataka Legislative Council 
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