

### KARNATAKA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY SIXTH SESSION

## THE KARNATAKA APPROPRIATION (No. 3) BILL, 2025 (L.A. Bill No. 60 of 2025)

### (As passed by the Karnataka Legislative Assembly)

A Bill to authorize payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Karnataka for the Services of the Financial year **2025-26**.

Whereas it is expedient to authorize payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State for the services of the Financial year **2025-26**.

Be it enacted by the Karnataka State Legislature in the SEVENTY SIXTH year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- **1. Short Title:** This Act may be called the Karnataka Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 2025.
- 2. Issue of Rupees 335256.66 Lakhs out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Karnataka for the Financial year 2025-26: From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Karnataka, there may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column 5 of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum of Rupees Three Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty two crores Fifty Six Lakhs Sixty Six thousand towards defraying the several charges which will come in the course of payment during the Financial Year 2025-26 in respect of the services specified in column 2 of the schedule.
- **3. Appropriation:-** The sums authorized to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said year.

# SCHEDULE (See Sections 2 and 3)

(`. in lakhs)

				Sums not exceeding	
Demand No.	Service & Purpose		voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the consoli- dated Fund	Total
1	2		3	4	5
01	Agriculture and Horticulture	Revenue	7,738.50		7,738.50
02	Animal Husbandry and Fisheries	Revenue	2,609.30		2,609.30
		Capital	100.00		100.00
03	Finance	Revenue	1,50,230.00		1,50,230.00
		Capital	320.00		320.00
04	Department of Personnel and	Revenue	537.90		537.90
	Administrative Reforms	Capital	9.95		9.95
05	Home and Transport	Revenue	1,391.67		1,391.67
		Capital	5,886.67		5,886.67
07	Rural Development and	Revenue	1.00		1.00
	Panchayath Raj	Capital	509.00		509.00
08	Forest, Ecology and Environment	Revenue	456.11		456.11
09	Co-operation	Capital	200.00		200.00
10	Social Welfare	Revenue	9.00		9.00
11	Women and Child Development	Revenue	338.96		338.96
13	Food and Civil Supplies	Revenue	40.72		40.72
14	Revenue	Revenue	62,146.09		62,146.09
15	Information Technology	Capital	415.00		415.00

### SCHEDULE (See Sections 2 and 3)

(`. in lakhs)

			Sums not exceeding		
Demand No.	Service & Purpos	е	voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the consoli- dated Fund	Total
1	2		3	4	5
17	Education	Revenue	15,691.12		15,691.12
18	Commerce and Industries	Capital	2,000.00		2,000.00
19	Urban Development and	Revenue	448.35		448.35
	Housing	Capital	69,441.01		69,441.01
22	Health and Family Welfare	Revenue	343.00		343.00
23	Labour & Skill Development	Revenue	12,639.28		12,639.28
26	Planning, Statistics, Science ar	nd Capital	100.00		100.00
27	Law	Revenue	230.00	39.00	269.00
28	Parliamentary Affairs and	Revenue	1,303.00	21.00	1,324.00
	Legislation	Capital	61.00		61.00
29	Debt Servicing	Revenue		0.03	0.03
		Revenue	256,154.00	60.03	256,214.03
	Total	Capital	79,042.63	0.00	79,042.63
	Grand Total	335,196.63	60.03	335,256.66	

I hereby certify that this Bill is a Money Bill within the meaning of Article 199 of the Constitution of India.

### **SPEAKER**

Karnataka Legislative Assembly

#### STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

### (As appended to at the time of introduction)

This Bill is introduced in pursuance of the provisions of Article 205 (1) (a) of the Constitution of India to provide for the appropriation out of the Consolidated Fund of the State towards defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the part of the Financial Year 2025-26.

#### Siddaramaiah

Chief Minister and Minister for Finance

K.R. Mahalakshmi

Secretary Karnataka Legislative Council